

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *149

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2022


SETTING UP OF INCUBATION CENTER


*149.  SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:

           SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of criteria set forth by the Government for the selection of 200 workers for an incubatee under the Pilot Scheme for the setting up of an Incubation Center in Apparel Manufacturing;


(b) whether the Government has any data regarding investment made by it in different incubation centers as identified under this scheme and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has a record of the contribution made by Rajasthan in total export earnings in the preceding three years in the textile and apparel industry and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether the Government has quantifiable data on direct and indirect employment generated by the apparel industry in Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof, district-wise?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्री पीयषू गोयल)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (d):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *149 DUE FOR ANSWERED ON 27.07.2022 RAISED BY SHRI P.P.

CHAUDHARY & SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH REGARDING SETTING UP OF INCUBATION

CENTER.


(a): Under the Pilot Scheme for setting up Incubation Centers in Apparel Manufacturing, three projects were sanctioned by the Government. The Scheme envisaged infrastructure support and capacity building support. As part of capacity building, training was given to 200 workers per incubatee for 3 months with an aim to provide placement oriented skilling to an individual thereby supporting the efforts of the industry in creating jobs in the organized textile sector. The criteria for the selection of 200 workers for training support was in accordance with the norms of SAMARTH, a scheme for capacity building in textile sector. The trainee must be a citizen of India possessing an Aadhaar Card with age over 14 years.


The present reformed SAMARTH, addresses the requirements of the industry and other stakeholders in a transparent manner by giving opportunity to all willing persons. Preference is given to the marginalized social groups like women, SC/ST, differently-abled persons, minorities, persons from the BPL category and 115 Aspirational Districts notified by the NITI Aayog. In addition, a web and Mobile App based platform is operational, wherein the interested candidates can indicate willingness for training.


(b): The details of incubation centers supported by the Government grants are as under:


(Rs. In Crore)

S. No. Name of the Projects Project Implementing

Agency(PIA)

GoI grant

sanctioned

GoI grant

released

1 Gwalior, Madhya

Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Industrial

Development Corporation (IIDC),

Gwalior.

12.93 11.00

2 Bhubaneshwar, Odisha SPINFED, Bhubneshwar, 12.93 11.00

3. Panipat, Haryana


Haryana State Industrial

Infrastructure Development

Corporation(HSIIDC), Panipat,

12.93 4.00*

         *Funds could not be released due to inaction by State IDC despite repeated follow up.


(c): Details of export earnings of Rajasthan in various segments of textile and apparel sector and contribution in total exports of the country in the last three years is Annexed.

(d): As informed by the State Government of Rajasthan, district-wise details of direct and indirect employment generated by the Apparel industry in Rajasthan are as under:

Sl. No. District Employment

1. Ajmer 1,696

2. Alwar 1,069

3. Bhilwara 2,630

4. Jaipur 34,873

5. Pali 3,495

Total 44,213

     Source: State Govt. of Rajasthan


Annexure

Details of export earnings of Rajasthan in various segments of textile and apparel sector and contribution in total exports of the Country

                                                                                                                      (Million USD)

Principal Commodity groups 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

(provisional)

Carpet(Excl. Silk) Handmade 79.45 61.10 86.21

Cotton Fabrics, Madeups Etc. 200.24 179.35 306.71

Cotton Raw including Waste 10.33 21.68 25.05

Cotton Yarn 183.68 185.92 336.68

Floor Covering Of Jute 1.22 1.31 1.61

Handicrafts(Excl. Handmade Carpets) 106.53 119.08 132.64

Handloom Products 6.55 5.85 8.12

Jute Hessian 0.03 0.03 0.07

Jute Yarn 0.00 0.01 0.02

Jute, Raw 0.00  0.01 0.00

Manmade Staple Fibre 1.71 1.88 2.18

Manmade Yarn, Fabrics, Madeups 470.99 393.47 573.25

Natural Silk Yarn, Fabrics, Madeup 1.02 0.65 1.43

Other Textile Yarn, Fabric Madeup

Articles 9.45 11.25 16.31

Other Jute Manufactures 1.61 1.50 2.26

RMG Cotton Including Accessories 141.36 117.67 157.69

RMG Manmade Fibres 112.14 81.26 129.84

RMG Of Other Textile Material 26.43 29.70 40.19

RMG Silk 3.24 3.06 3.91

RMG Wool 2.32 1.20 2.84

Silk Carpet 0.02 1.82 8.52

WoolenYarn, Fabrics, Madeupsetc 18.43 8.33 17.77

Wool, Raw 0.03 0.07 0.10

Textile export from Rajasthan 1,376.78 1,226.20 1,853.40

India’s total export  35,177 31,585 44,435

Contribution of Rajasthan (%) 3.91 3.88 4.17


Source: DGCIS Kolkata


***

